The Company’s annual impairment assessment is performed for its three reporting units as of October 1. An independent appraiser assessed the value of the reporting units
based on a discounted cash flow model and multiple of earnings. Assumptions critical to our fair value estimates under the discounted cash flow model include the discount
rate, projected average revenue growth and projected long-term growth rates in the determination of terminal values. The results of the quantitative assessment in 2017, 2016,
and 2015 indicated that the fair value of each reporting unit was in excess of its carrying value.

In 2017, 2016, and 2015, the fair value of each reporting unit except the United States was in excess of its carrying value by more than 10%. In 2017, 2016, and 2015, the fair
value of United States reporting unit exceeded its carrying value by approximately 4%, 5%, and 8%, respectively. A 100 basis point decrease in the projected long-term growth
rate or a 100 basis point increase in the discount rate for this reporting unit could decrease the fair value by enough to result in some impairment based on the current forecast
model. Future declines in the market and deterioration in earnings could lead to a potential impairment.

No impairment charges were recorded in the years ended December 30, 2017, December 31, 2016, or December 31, 2015.

Goodwill amounts by reporting unit are summarized as follows:

 Goodwill at   Goodwill at
 December 31, 2016  Acquisitions(1)  Dispositions  Other(2)  December 30, 2017
United States $ 583,780  $ 8,881  $ —  $ (6,224)  $ 586,437
Canada 28,377  —  —  1,995  30,372
Mexico 3,525  —  —  169  3,694

Total $ 615,682  $ 8,881  $ —  $ (4,060)  $ 620,503

(1) Goodwill acquired related to ST Fastening Systems. See Note 5 - Acquisitions for additional
information.

(2) The "Other" change to goodwill relate to adjustments resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and deferred taxes related to a previous
acquisition.

Intangible Assets:

38

THE HILLMAN COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in thousands)

Intangible assets are stated at the lower of cost or fair value.  With the exception of certain trade names, intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over periods